
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 23rd 
October, 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 
To receive any apologies from Members.

2) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 25 
September 2018.

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been submitted with prior 
formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted at short notice. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall receive a 
written response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next 
meeting.

--o0o--

Requests to speak on planning applications will also be subject to the RCC 
Public Speaking Rules.

--o0o—

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. 

5) GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
To receive Report No. 190/2018 from the Head of Regulatory Services at 
Peterborough City Council.
(Pages 3 - 46)

6) PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 191/2018 from the Strategic Director for Places.
(Pages 47 - 74)

7) APPEALS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 192/2018 from the Strategic Director for Places.
(Pages 75 - 78)

8) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)
Mr J Dale (Vice-Chair)
Ms R Burkitt
Mr B Callaghan
Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross
Mr R Gale
Mr A Mann
Mr M Oxley
Mr A Walters

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



 REPORT NO: 190/2018
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
23 October 2018

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES

Strategic 
Aim:

Reaching our Full Potential

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Gordon Brown, Portfolio Holder for Regulatory 
Services 

Contact 
Officer(s):

Peter Gell, Head of 
Regulatory Services

Tel: 01733 453419
peter.gell@peterborough.gov.uk

Kerry Leishman, Licensing 
& Business Manager

Tel: 01733 453502
kerry.leishman@peterborough.gov.uk

Ward 
Councillors

All Wards

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:

1. Approve the draft proposed Gambling Act 2005, Statement of Principles; and
2. Recommends to Council the formal adoption of the proposed Gambling Act 

2005, Statement of Principles for Rutland County Council.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. To make members aware of the responses received during the consultation 
process.

1.2. To seek approval of the draft Statement of Principles and to seek recommendation 
to Council for adoption.

 
2. BACKGROUND  

2.1. Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, it is a requirement for each Council 
to produce, adopt and publish a Statement of Principles.  This Statement will 
govern th
[...]
#31690J]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=898b862849&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1608148327372662923&simpl=msg-f%3A1608148… 1/2

Kerry Leishman <kerry.leishman@peterborough.gov.uk>

Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles [#31690J] 
1 message

Richard Hollis <rhollis@gamblingcommission.gov.uk> 7 August 2018 at 14:49
To: "kerry.leishman@peterborough.gov.uk" <kerry.leishman@peterborough.gov.uk>

Dear Kerry

 

Thank you for forwarding Rutland County Council’s draft Gambling Act (2005) Statement of Principles to the
Commission for comment. I am assuming that Peterborough and Rutland are operating a shared services model
around this matter, if you could confirm that would be appreciated.

 

As the Compliance Manager attached to Rutland I have been passed the document and have reviewed it, the only
points I would make relate to section 13.10 and appendix 5.

 

Section 13.10 – I would recommend that a list is included of the factors which Rutland CC considers to be risk factors
with regards to gambling premises. At a minimum I would suggest those factors include the location of nearby
services for children, the demographics of the area in relation to vulnerable groups, whether the premises is located
in an area with high levels of crime / antisocial behaviour, how vulnerable people, including those with problem
gambling behaviours, will be protected.

 

Appendix 5 – I would recommend replacing the table with a link to the Commission website to allow for changes
which may occur to stakes and prizes –

 

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-gambling-businesses/Compliance/Sector-specific-compliance/Arcades-
and-machines/Gaming-machine-categories/Gaming-machine-categories.aspx

 

I hope this is of use.

 

Kind regards

 

Richard Hollis 
Compliance Manager 
Gambling Commission 
4th Floor, Victoria Square House 
Victoria Square 
Birmingham B2 4BP 
 
0121 230 6710 (Direct)

07852 125127 (Mob) 
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk

 

This email a
[...]

provision that the Data Protection Act 1998 and any relevant regulations will not 
be contravened.  This licensing authority shall have regard to the guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission as and when it is published on this matter, 
as well as any relevant regulations issued by the Secretary of State under the 
powers provided in the Act.

8.3 Details of applications and representations which are referred to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee for determination will be detailed reports that are made publicly 
available in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 and the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. Personal details of people making representations will be 
disclosed to applicants and only be withheld from publication on the grounds of 
personal safety where the Licensing Authority is asked to do so. 

8.4 Should any protocols be established as regards information exchange with other 
bodies then they will be made available.  Please contact the licensing team for 
further information on our protocols.

9. ENFORCEMENT

9.1 Licensing authorities are required by regulation to state the principles they 
propose to apply in exercising the functions under Part 15 of the Act with respect 
to the inspection of premises and the powers under Section 346 of the Act to 
instigate criminal proceedings in respect of the offences specified.

20



11

9.2 The Council fol lows the principles of the Regulators Code. The Code is 
based on consistency, transparency and proportionality.

9.3 The council proposes, in  l ine wi th  the code that a graduated response is 
taken where offences against legislation are found or where licence conditions 
have been contravened. An isolated administrative offence, such as failing to 
maintain certain records, may be dealt with by way of a written warning. More 
serious offences may result in a review heard by the Licensing Act Committee, 
the issue of a Formal Caution or a referral for prosecution.

9.4 The main enforcement and complian
[...]
council’s Area Profile which 
may be compiled with respect to reported gambling-related problems in an area. 

28



19

At the time of preparing this edition of the Statement of Principles there has been 
no evidence presented to support the assertion that any part of Rutland County 
Council had or is experiencing problems from gambling activities. This position 
will be kept under review. 

 
14. ADULT GAMING CENTRES

14.1 This licensing authority will specifically have regard to the need to protect 
children and vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and 
will expect the applicant to satisfy the authority that there will be sufficient 
measures to address these issues. 

14.2 This licensing authority will expect applicants to offer their own measures to meet 
licensing objectives however appropriate measures / licence conditions may 
cover issues such as:

• proof of age schemes
• CCTV
• supervision of entrances / machine areas
• physical separation 
• location of entry
• notices / signage
• self-barring schemes
• provision of information leaflets / helpline numbers for organisations such 

as GamCare

This list is not mandatory, nor exhaustive, and is merely indicative of example 
measures.

14.3 The question of sub-division of such premises has become an issue and been 
the subject of Gambling Commission Guidance. There must be no direct entry 
from one adult gaming centre into another. This Authority will take note of the 
guidance issued in respect of such applications.

15. LICENSED FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTRES

15.1 This licensing authority will specifically have regard to the need to protect 
children and vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and 
will expect the applicant to satisfy the authority that there will be sufficient 
measures to, ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult only 
gaming machine areas.

15.2 This licensing authority will expect applicants to offer their own measures to 
[...]
thority’s functions 
under the Gambling Act 2005: 

 Ward & Parish Councillors
 GamCare
 All residents and businesses within the Rutland County area (through the Council 

website)

41



32

APPENDIX 3

GAMBLING ACT 2005
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES CONTACT DETAILS

THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES:

Licensing Team: The Licensing Team
Catmose
Oakham
Rutland
LE15 6HP
licensing@rutland.gov.uk 
 

The Gambling Commission: Victoria Square House
Victoria Square
Birmingham B2 4BP
Tel: 0121 230 6500
Fax: 0121 237 2236
Email: info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk 

Leicestershire Police: Licensing Department
Leicestershire Police
Mansfield House
74 Belgrave Gate
Leicester
LE1 3GG

Fire Authority: Leicestershire Fire & Rescue Service
LFRS Headquarters
12 Geoff Monk Way
Birstall
Leicester
LE4 3BU  

Pollution Control: Pollution Control
Rutland County Council
Catmose
Oakham
Rutland
LE15 6HP

Planning: Head of Planning & Development Control
Rutland County Council
Catmose

42

mailto:licensing@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk


33

Oakham
Rutland
LE15 6HP

HM Revenue & Customs: National Registration Unit
Portcullis House
21 India House
Glasgow
G2 4PZ

Safeguarding Children Board: Safeguarding Service Manager
Rutland County Council
Catmose
Oakham
Rutland
LE15 6HP

43



34

APPENDIX 4

Summary of licensing authority delegations permitted under the Gambling Act 2005.

Matter to be dealt with Full Council Sub-committee of 
licensing committee

Officers

Final approval of three 
year licensing policy X
Policy not to permit 
casinos X
Fee setting
(when appropriate) X
Application for premises 
licences

Where 
representations have 

been received and not 
withdrawn

Where no representations 
received/

representations have 
been withdrawn

Application for a variation 
to a licence

Where 
representations have 

been received and not 
withdrawn

Where no representations 
received/

representations have 
been withdrawn

Application for  a transfer 
of licence

Where 
representations
[...]


45



36

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

46

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/


Rutland County Council

Planning & Licensing Committee –
Index of Committee Items

Item Application No Applicant, Location & Description Recommendation Page

1 2018/0539/FUL Godwin Developments, Ram Jam 
Inn, Great North Road, Greetham, 
Demolition of the existing Ram Jam 
Inn and redevelopment of the site to 
provide three drive-thru units (Use 
Class A3/A5) and one drive-to unit 
(Use Class A1/A3) with associated 
parking and landscaping.

Approval 48

Appeals Report 75

47

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  REPORT NO: 191/2018  
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING, TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS) 
 
 
 

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/0539/FUL

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013]
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Rutland County Council
Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

51



 Application: 2018/0539/FUL ITEM 1
Proposal: Demolition of the existing Ram Jam Inn and redevelopment of 

the site to provide three drive-thru units (Use Class A3/A5) and 
one drive-to unit (Use Class A1/A3) with associated parking and 
landscaping. 

Address: Ram Jam Inn, Great North Road, Greetham, Rutland 
Applicant:  Godwin Developments Parish Greetham 
Agent: Rapleys LLP Ward Greetham 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Policy/Objections 
Date of Committee: 23 October 2018 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposal to demolish the existing buildings on site and replace with 4 mixed use 
units, is to provide roadside services on previously developed land primarily to serve 
users of the strategic highway network. Highways E
[...]
 

52



extent of the contamination and the mitigation measures to be taken, including a 
timetable, to avoid risk to the public when the site is developed. 
Reason - The submitted ground investigation report found evidence of asbestos fibres in 
the ground and recommended that further investigation is carried out. The work is 
thereby required to ensure the safety of ground workers and future users of the site. 
 

5. No development shall take place until the existing trees and hedges on the site, agreed 
with the Local Planning Authority for inclusion in the scheme of landscaping / shown to 
be retained on the approved plan, have been protected by the erection of temporary 
protective fences in accordance with BS5837:2012 and of a height, size and in positions 
which shall previously have been agreed, in writing, with the Local Planning Authority.  
The protective fences shall be retained throughout the duration of building and 
engineering works in the vicinity of the trees to be protected.  Within the areas agreed to 
be protected, the existing ground level shall be neither raised nor lowered, and no 
materials or temporary building or surplus soil shall be placed or stored there. If any 
trenches for services are required in the protected areas, they shall be excavated and 
back-filled by hand and any tree roots encountered with a diameter of 5cm or more shall 
be left unsevered.    
Reason - The trees, including a tree subject to a TPO, are important features in the area 
and this condition is imposed to make sure that they are properly protected while 
building works take place on the site. 
 

6. No demolition of the existing Ram Jam Inn shall commence until the applicant or 
developer has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include an 
assessment of significance and resea
[...]

• The art or feature required by the above condition can be inside Unit 1 or on the open 

part of the site. It should take account of historic references in the existing building. 
 
 
Site & Surroundings 
 
1. The site is located in open countryside adjacent to the A1 junction at Stretton, 12.8 

kilometres (8 miles) east of Oakham and 2.5 kilometres (1.5 miles) east of the edge of 
Greetham. 

 
2. The application site has an overall area of approximately 0.67 Hectares (1.66 acres).  
 
3. The site comprises the historic Ram Jam Inn, an area of overgrown open land, a large 

car park and some mature trees. The Inn has been closed for around 5 years. Whilst it 
has historic associations with Dick Turpin, it is not listed and has been badly altered and 
extended during the 20th century in particular. 

 
4. Adjacent to the site is the petrol filling station, (which includes a local convenience store) 

with access direct off the A1, to the rear of which is the newly built Greetham garage 

55



which has relocated out of the village. The main access to the Ram Jam and Greetham 
Garage is from the B668 Greetham Road to the west. 

 
5. Access from the A1 is primarily for the petrol station, however there are legal access 

rights through the forecourt into the Ram Jam site itself. 
 
6. The site is screened from Greetham Road by high hedging. An orchard was located 

inside the Greetham Road access but has largely been removed in the past 12 months. 
The remaining Orchard trees and a large Sycamore in the car park are the subject of the 
TPO. 

 
Proposal 
 
7. The proposal is to demolish the existing Ram Jam building and erect 4 new buildings as 

described above. A1 uses are for normal retail purposes, A3 is for Restaurants and 
Cafés and A5 is for hot food takeaways. The proposal involves a mixed use for the units 
as set out. 

 
8. The site is set out as illustrated in the plan at Appendix 1. The parking and circulation 

area are indicated. Access would be p
[...]
 by a transport statement or 
transport assessment so that the likely impacts of the proposal can be assessed.  
 
Chapter 12 – Achieving well designed places. 
 

57



The Rutland Core Strategy (2011) 
Core Strategy (2011) 
 
Policy CS1 – Sustainability Principles 
New development in Rutland will be expected to: 
• minimise the impact on climate change and include measures to take account of future 

changes in the climate; 
• maintain and wherever possible enhance the county’s environmental, cultural and 

heritage assets; 
• be located where it minimises the need to travel and wherever possible where services 

and facilities can be accessed safely on foot, by bicycle or public transport; 
• make use of previously developed land or conversion or redevelopment of vacant and 

under-used land and buildings within settlements before development of new green field 
land; 

• contribute towards creating a strong, stable and more diverse economy  
• include provision, or contribute towards any services and infrastructure needed to 

support the development  
 
Policy CS3 – the Settlement Hierarchy 
Policy CS3 sets out the defined settlement hierarchy for Rutland and identifies Greetham as a 
Local Service Centre, this is one of the largest villages in Rutland with a range of facilities and 
access to public transport. Stretton is classed as a restraint village. 
 
Policy CS4 – The Location of Development 
The site by definition is in open countryside, albeit alongside the A1, approximately 1.7 miles 
from the village of Greetham which will be a focus for small scale development. Stretton is 
clearly nearer but is a Restraint Village where new development will not be allowed in the 
current Development Plan unless it is appropriate to the countryside. 
Policy CS7 – Socially Inclusive Communities 
Policy CS16 – The Rural Economy 
CS16 deals with the rural economy and (inter alia) seeks to: 
• Safeguard existing rural employment sites and encourage their improvement and/
[...]
akeaway) Not only does this seem excessive, 
representing a net additional internal floor area of 490 square meters, but it also 
removes a traditional building, representative of the Rutland style and materials, to be 
replaced with bland modern units which can be seen anywhere. A number of trees which 
currently contribute to the landscape are proposed to be removed. 

 
Specific Observations  
• The adopted Rutland Core Strategy contains a number of relevant policies. 
• Policy CS1 d) supports re-use or conversion of previously developed land, but b) 

states that new development should maintain and wherever possible enhance the 
County’s environmental, cultural and heritage assets. CPRE do not consider that 
these proposals satisfy these principles because of the demolition and tree removal. 

• Policy CS16, dealing with the rural economy, seeks to support small scale 
developments for employment generating uses (adjacent or closely related to Local 
Service centres) but once again, it should maintain and enhance the environment and 
contribute to the local distinctiveness of the area. This proposal will not do this. 

• Policy CS 19 promotes good design. CPRE does not consider that this proposal 
represents good design. 

• Policy SP7 of the adopted Site Allocations and Policies DPD, relating to non-
residential development in the countryside, allows for small scale employment growth 
where the amount of new build or alteration is kept to a minimum; the development 
would not be detrimental to the character and appearance of the landscape, visual 
amenity and the setting of nearby villages. It continues that the proposal would be 
expected to respect the form and character of the existing building where 
development involves conversion or replacement. 

 
30. Rutland History and Record Society 
 

The proposal to develop this site to provide two drive through units does need 
considerable care and consideration, as the history of the building and the context wi
[...]
re these travellers to be 
discriminated against and treated as 2nd class citizens because they are bikers? 

 
Traffic levels - there are no other drive-through facilities for many miles of this site. On a 
fairly safe presumption that the drive through offerings will be food and beverage 
providers, then this will attract additional traffic to this site - especially from the B668. 
People will travel from Oakham by car through Greetham, the first village encountered 
on the B668 when travelling west - already has a horrendous traffic problem with heavy 
vehicles, congestion and speeding. 

 
38. Mrs Greenfield – Stretton 
 

Don't demolish this lovely stone building can't it be utilised in developing this site. I feel 
we are too quick to demolish property's of character these days. We live in area of 
recycling we should do this with property and maintaining our heritage before we 
construct a monstrous modern concrete American style service area. 

 
Planning Assessment 
 
39. The main issues are policy, retention of the existing building, design/visual amenity, loss 

of preserved trees and highway safety. 
 

 

67



Policy 
 
40. The site is in open countryside but constitutes previously developed land. There is an 

extant permission for a scheme for conversion and erection of 2 new units for 
employment, retail and coffee shop uses which is larger in terms of floorspace. 
Permission was granted on the adjoining land for the re-location of Greetham Garage to 
the wider site, behind the existing petrol station. 

 
41. This proposal is primarily for a roadside facility to serve the strategic highway network. 

There are no specific policies in the Development plan that deal with this type of 
development so it needs to be assessed in that context rather than normal development 
in the countryside. 

 
42. The site is in a sustainable location insofar as it is a roadside facility serving the strategic 

road network, complimenting the adjacent petrol filling 
[...]
 to BS EN ISO 9001:1994 Certificate Number GB 4723

Suite 108  1st Floor  Fort Dunlop  Fort Parkway  Birmingham  B24 9FD

(Registered Office) t:01902 398222 f:01902 394080 e:birmingham@nicolthomas.com

Also at Oldham

Do not scale from this drawing. All dimensions must be checked and verified before

preparing production drawings or commencing works. This drawing and its design is the

copyright of Nicol Thomas Ltd and may not be reproduced in any form whatsoever

without their prior express written consent.

Revision Date Details

nicol thomas

Job:

Client:

Drawing title:

Drawing Number:

Scale:

Date:

Drawn by/ checked by:

Revision:

(Job number)

Godwin Developments

Ram Jam Inn, Stretton, Oakham

Units 3 & 4, Floor,Roof Plans and Elevations

B6509 (PL) 05 B

1:100@A1

8.03.2018

PW

Charcoal

Composite Cladding

1

2

Render:  White

Glazing:   Black ppc window

                 and door frames

3

Materials:

1

11

1

3

3

3

3

2

2

2

2

100mm80mm60mm40mm20mm0m 10mm

10m8m6m4m2m1m0m

SCALE 1 : 100

SCALE 1 : 1

Signage shown indicative only, subject to

separate planning application.

Note:

A 30.05.18 Signage amended                                          PW

B 01.06.18 Composite panels revised                             PW

74

aboulton_11
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 4



 
REPORT NO: 192/2018 

 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
23rd October 2018 

 
APPEALS 

 
Report of the Strategic Director for Places 

 
Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Gordon Brown - Deputy Leader; Portfolio 
Holder for Planning Policy & Planning Operations 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Steve Ingram, Strategic Director 
for Places (Environment, Planning 
& Transport & Highways) 

Tel: 01572 758868 
singram@rutland.gov.uk 
 

 Justin Johnson, Interim 
Development Control Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 
jjohnson@rutland.gov.uk  
 

Ward Councillors All 
 
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 
That 

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the  MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 23rd 
October, 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:    Mr E Baines
 Ms R Burkitt
 Mr B Callaghan
 Mr G Conde
 Mr W Cross
 Mr J Dale
 Mr R Gale
 Mr A Mann
 Mr M Oxley
 Mr A Walters

OFFICERS
PRESENT:  Ms R Green Highways Officer

 Mr N Hodgett Principal Planning Officer
 Mr J Johnson Interim Development Control Manager
 Ms T Martin Regulatory Officer, Peterborough City Council
 Mrs J Morley Governance Officer
 Mr K Silcock Governance Officer

348 APOLOGIES 

No apologies were received.

349 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 25 
September 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and were signed by the 
Chairman.

350 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr Baines 2018/0539/FUL Mr Baines, declared an interest in Item 6 as he was 
the President of the Rutland Local History and 
Record Society and the Ram Jam Inn was 
considered to have historical importance to the area. 
He had not taken part in the Society’s consideration 
of this issue.



351 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme 
the following requests to speak were received:

In relation to Agenda Item 6, application 1, 2018/0539/FUL, Mr Harrison, member of 
the public.
In relation to Agenda Item 6, application 1, 2018/0539/FUL, Mr Huteson, agent for the 
applicant.

352 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

Report No.190/2018 was received from the Head of Regulatory Services at 
Peterborough City Council.

Ms Martin, Regulatory Officer at Peterborough City Council, introduced the report, the 
purpose of which was to make Members aware of the responses received during the 
consultation period and to seek approval of the draft Statement of Principles for 
recommendation to Council for adoption.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 The Gambling Commission, when consulted, had recommended that the table in 
Appendix 5 be replaced with a link to the Commission website to allow for changes 
which may occur to stakes and prizes, and Members felt that this was a good idea.

 Licensees were responsible for enforcing the law on under 18s using gambling 
machines in the same way that they were for drinking alcohol. There was a code of 
practice that establishments had to adhere to which helped enforce this, for 
example, the siting of machines so that they could be observed at all times.

 The list of consultees referred to in Appendix A cited Ketton Sports Association 
when it should now be known as the Ketton Sports and Community Centre.

 There was information sited on the machines that directed individuals to where to 
get help if they felt that they had a gambling addiction.

 Any concerns about money laundering and unusually large amounts of money 
being spent would be directed to the Police.

 On page 21 of the report there was a link to the Council website at large which 
Members wanted replacing with a link that went straight through to the public 
register page.

 The report stated that “at the time of presenting the report there had been no 
evidence presented to support the assertion that any part of Rutland County 
Council had or is experiencing problems from gambling activities”. Members asked 
whether Citizens Advice had been consulted and what information had been pro-
actively gathered to assert this.

RESOLVED:

The Committee (sitting as the Licensing Act Committee);

1. APPROVED the draft proposed Gambling Act 2005, Statement of Principles, 
subject to the following revisions being made;

i. that the table in Appendix 5 be replaced with a link to the Commission website



ii. that the generic link to the Council website be replaced with a link to the public 
register.

2. RECOMMENDED to Council that the proposed Gambling Act 2005, Statement of 
Principles, be formally adopted.

353 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 191/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for Places.

354 ITEM 1 (2018/0539/FUL) RAM JAM INN, GREAT NORTH ROAD, GREETHAM. 

Application for demolition of the existing Ram Jam Inn and redevelopment of the site 
to provide three drive-thru units (Use class A3/A5) and one drive-to unit (Use Class 
A1/A3) with associated parking and landscaping.
(Ward: Greetham; Parish: Greetham)

---o0o---
The Chairman adjourned the meeting for 5 minutes to allow Members to read the 
addendum report that had been received at the meeting. 

---o0o---

Mr Robert Harrison, resident of the village of Stretton, addressed the Committee.

Mr Richard Huteson, agent for the applicant Godwin Developments, addressed the 
Committee.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Mr Harrison asked the Committee to consider a more appropriate long term use for 
the site, in particular a ‘social community’ use, which would include the retention of 
the historic Ram Jam Inn. In addition, he wished the Committee to take on board 
the objections made by the Committee for the Preservation of Rural England 
(CPRE) who felt that the proposals, because of the demolition and tree removal, 
did not satisfy the Rutland Core Strategy Policy which stated that new 
developments should maintain and wherever possible enhance the County’s 
environmental, cultural and heritage assets.

 Mr Huteson argued that the site had been redundant for a number of years and 
was in desperate need of regeneration. Options which included the retention of the 
Inn had been exhausted but as the building had become unstable, none were 
viable. The proposal fully accorded with the National Planning Framework and had 
had no objections from statutory consultees.

 Although Public Health England had given the power to Local Authorities to refuse 
fast food outlets on the grounds of concerns over rising obesity levels, this usually 
applied to outlets that were to be sited within 500m of a school and where a 
Council had adopted a specific policy on the matter. Rutland had no such policy in 
place and the proposed facility was to serve passing traffic on the A1 and would 
not attract school children.

 Members raised concerns about the increase of traffic and the safety of returning 
to the A1 via the short run off. Although there would be signage to encourage 
traffic to leave via the B668 road exit and join the A1 further down, this access was 



more convenient, being the shorter route, and could not be closed off as a right of 
way over it was retained.

 The nature of a drive through operation meant that there would be queueing traffic, 
which Members felt could be dangerous for those accessing the site.

 There had been no evidence in the last five years of any fatal accident at the site 
but the proposed development would be increasing traffic onto the A1 therefore 
increasing the likelihood of accidents.

 The long term viability of the site was not a planning consideration as the proposal 
needed to be considered on the current situation and not what might happen in the 
future.

 As there was anecdotal evidence that the apple trees were ancient varieties the 
Greetham tree warden was keen to try and graft some of the trees that were 
earmarked to be felled, onto new root stock.

 Mr Conde felt that there was not enough information from Highways, nor 
information regarding the ecology and archaeological nature of the site, to support 
the application and would prefer that it was deferred.

 In the absence of any evidence to the contrary, it was not viable to keep even the 
façade of the building.

 The absence of the Ward Member, who was not present to speak on behalf of his 
residents, was noted.

 The development would provide for 88 parking spaces which was in excess of the 
recommended guidance of 66 spaces, based on one space per 14m2 . Members 
felt however that this number did not account for the number of employee parking 
spaces that would be needed to service the four outlets as most employees would 
have to travel to work by car.

 Members queried what had dramatically changed since the previous application, 
which retained the Ram Jam Inn building, and this one which required its 
demolition. The question was posed as to whether the building had been 
deliberately allowed to fall into disrepair so that knocking it down could be 
proposed.

 The design of the new outlets, although typical of other roadside facilities, was not 
typical of Rutland.

RESOLVED:

The Planning and Licensing Committee considered the report 2018/0539/FUL and the 
representations made. A motion was proposed by Mr Gale and seconded by Mr Oxley 
to reject the officers’ recommendation and the Committee resolved to REFUSE the 
planning application.

(9 in favour;1 abstention)

---o0o---

In accordance with the provisions of Procedure rule 11, paragraph 2 – Recording of 
Votes - Mr Conde requested that his abstention on the resolution be recorded.

---o0o---



REASON FOR THE DECISION:

The application was refused on the following grounds:
- Over development
- Design/visual amenity
- Loss of an historic building
- Loss of preserved trees
- No provision for employees parking and no evening bus service.

355 APPEALS REPORT 

Report No.192/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for Places.

RESOLVED:

Members resolved to NOTE the contents of Report No.192/2018 

356 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.20 pm.

---oOo---


